

No. A03-124

No. A03-155

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Star Tribune Company, The Minnesota Daily,
Northwest Publications, Inc., The Rochester Post-Bulletin,
Minnesota Joint Media Committee,

Respondents,

vs.

Regents of the University of Minnesota, Maureen K. Reed,
Robert Bergland, Anthony R. Baraga, Peter Bell,
Frank Berman, Dallas Bohnsack, William Hogan,
Jean Keffeler, Richard McNamara, David Metzen,
H. Bryan Neel and Lakeesha Ransom,

Appellants,

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER**

Lucy A. Dalglish (Minn. Reg. #257400)
Grant D. Penrod
1815 North Fort Myer Drive, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
703-807-2100

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press and
Student Press Law Center*

John P. Borger (#9878)
Eric E. Jorstad (#216987)
Patricia R. Stenbridge (#315503)
Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-766-7600

Attorneys for Respondent Star Tribune

(Attorney listings continued on following page)

Mark Anfinson, Esq. (#2744)
Lake Calhoun Professional Building
3109 Hennepin Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55408
612-827-3564

*Attorney for Respondents The Minnesota
Daily, The Rochester Post-Bulletin and
Minnesota Joint Media Committee*

Paul R. Hannah, Esq. (#40502)
2625 U.S. Bank Center
101 East Fifth Street
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
651-223-5525

*Attorney for Respondent Northwest
Publications, Inc.*

Mark B. Rotenberg
Lorie S. Gildea (#233961)
Office of the General Counsel
University of Minnesota
360 McNamara Alumni Center
200 Oak Street S.E.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
612-624-4100

Attorneys for Petitioner

John E. Simonett (#0101230)
Clifford M. Greene (#0037436)
John M. Baker (#0174403)
Green Espel, P.L.L.P.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-373-0830

Attorneys for Petitioner

Kent G. Harbison (#41154)
Nathan J. Hartshorn (#320602)
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
4000 Pillsbury Center
200 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-492-7119

Attorney for John Doe Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Public Interest in Disclosure of Finalists’ Names Outweighs Other
 Interests 3

 A. The Public Has a Compelling Interest in Open Government 3

 B. Applicants for Public Office Have A Minimal Privacy Interest in
 Withholding Their Names from the Public 6

 C. The Interest in Attracting Candidates Who Want Their Names
 Concealed is Outweighed by the Interest in Open Government 7

 II. The Majority of States Apply Their Open Government Laws to Universities
 Created and Empowered by the State Constitution 9

 A. Other States with Constitutionally Created University Boards Have
 Applied Open Government Laws to Presidential Searches 9

 B. Other States Have Applied Open Government Laws to
 Constitutionally Created University Boards in Contexts other than
 Presidential Searches 12

 C. The Michigan Decision Should Not Be Followed by This Court . 16

 III. The Minnesota Constitution Provides for a Balance Between Board of
 Regents Autonomy and Legislative Control 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Cases:

<i>Fanning v. University of Minnesota</i> , 183 Minn. 222, 236 N.W. 217 (1931)	18
<i>Kobluck v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , No. C8-97-2264, 1998 WL 297525 (Minn. Ct. App. June 9, 1998)	20, 21
<i>The Minnesota Daily v. The University of Minnesota</i> , 432 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Prior Lake American v. Mader</i> , 642 N.W. 2d 729 (Minn. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Regents of the University of Minnesota v. Lord</i> , 257 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 1977)	18
<i>State ex rel. University of Minnesota v. Chase</i> , 175 Minn 259, 220 N.W. 951 (1928)	17, 18
<i>Winberg v. University of Minnesota</i> , 499 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 1993)	17, 19
<i>Zahavy v. University of Minnesota</i> , 544 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	20

Other State Cases:

<i>Alaska Community Colleges' Federation of Teachers v. University of Alaska</i> , 677 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1984)	8, 14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee of the University of Vermont</i> , 616 A.2d 224 (Vt. 1992)	8
<i>Arizona Board of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 806 P.2d 348 (Ariz. 1991)	7, 11, 12

<i>Arkansas Gazette Co. v. Pickens</i> , 522 S.W.2d 350 (Ark. 1975)	8
<i>Auburn University v. The Advertiser Co.</i> , No. 1002096, __ So.2d __, 2003 WL 21205832 (Ala. May 23, 2003)	11
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Bartlett</i> , No. CV 88-504-403MC (Ala. Cir. Ct. Nov. 15, 1988)	7, 11
<i>Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia v. The Atlanta Journal</i> , 378 S.E.2d 305 (Ga. 1989)	7, 9
<i>Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 478 So.2d 269 (Miss. 1985)	8, 13, 14
<i>Carl v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 577 P.2d 912 (Okla. 1978)	8, 15
<i>Carter v. Alaska Public Employees Association</i> , 663 P.2d 916 (Alaska 1983)	8, 14
<i>Cathcart v. Anderson</i> , 530 P.2d 313 (Wash. 1975)	8
<i>Charlier v. Corum</i> , 774 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	8, 14, 15
<i>Connell v. Kersey</i> , 547 S.E.2d 228 (Va. 2001)	13
<i>Dawson v. State Compensation Insurance Authority</i> , 811 P.2d 408 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991)	8
<i>Del Papa v. The Board of Regents of the University and Community College System of Nevada</i> , 956 P.2d 770 (Nev. 1998)	8, 10
<i>DTH Publishing Corp. v. The University of North Carolina</i> , 496 S.E.2d 8 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)	8, 15

<i>Engelmann v. State Board of Education</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4 th 47 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Michigan State University</i> , 594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999)	9, 16
<i>Greene v. Athletic Council of Iowa State University</i> , 251 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1977)	8
<i>Guy Gannett Publishing Co. v. University of Maine</i> , 555 A.2d 470 (Me. 1989)	8
<i>Holden v. Board of Trustees of Cornell University</i> , 440 N.Y.S.2d 58 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)	8
<i>Hubert v. Harte-Hanks Texas Newspapers</i> , 652 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983)	7
<i>Indiana Newspapers, Inc. v. Trustees of Indiana University</i> , 787 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	8
<i>King v. Board of Regents of University of Nevada</i> , 200 P.2d 221 (Nev. 1948)	10
<i>Lexington Herald-Leader Co. v. University of Kentucky Presidential Search Committee</i> , 732 S.W.2d 884 (Ky. 1987)	7
<i>Meyer v. Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska</i> , 510 N.W.2d 450 (Neb. Ct. App. 1993)	7, 12
<i>Mid-South Publishing Co. v. Tennessee State University</i> , No. 01-A-01-9002CH00074, 1990 WL 207410 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 1990)	8
<i>Milwaukee Journal v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> , 472 N.W.2d 607 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Phillips v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University</i> , 391 So.2d 1217 (La. Ct. App. 1980)	8, 16

<i>Regents of the University of California v. Superior Court</i> , 976 P.2d 808 (Cal. 1999)	8, 16
<i>Sandoval v. The Board and Regents of the University and Community College System of Nevada</i> , 67 P.3d 902 (Nev. 2003)	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Besser v. Ohio State University</i> , 732 N.E.2d 373 (Ohio 2000)	7, 8
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. The Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 661 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	8, 15
<i>University of Alaska v. Geistauts</i> , 666 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1983)	8, 14
<i>University of Alaska v. National Aircraft Leasing, Ltd.</i> , 536 P.2d 121 (Alaska 1975)	14
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> , 442 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1983)	7
Minnesota Constitution, Statutes:	
Minn. Const. art. XIII § 3	17
Minn. Stat. § 13D.01	3, 20
Minn. Stat. § 13.01	3
Minn. Stat. § 13.02	20
Other State Constitutions, Statutes:	
Ala. Const. art. XIV § 264	11
Ala. Const. Amend. 161	11
Alaska Const. art. VII § 7.3	14

Ariz. Const. art XI § 5	12
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § IV	9
Miss. Const. art. VIII § 213-A	13
Mo. Const. art. IX § 9(a)	15
N.C. Const. art. VII § 8	15
Neb. Const. art. VII § 10	12
Nev. Const. art. XI § 4	10
Okla. Const. art. XIII § 8	15
Other State Attorney General Opinions:	
Nev. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 94-16 (1994)	11
